ATTACHMENT 22 – *Sources and Commitments of Funds*, Warren County Administration and WCTID, Ohio DOT, June 2019

> Please contact Mr. Dan Corey, WCTID Project Manager, to obtain updated copies of funding commitments letters

Dan.Corey@co.warren.oh.us



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036 www.co.warren.oh.us commissioners@co.warren.oh.us

Telephone (513) 695-1250 Facsimile (513) 695-2054 TOM GROSSMANN SHANNON JONES DAVID G. YOUNG

July 16, 2019

The Honorable Elain L. Chao Secretary of the Department of Transportation

In Re: BUILD Grant Application to DOT WAR-63 Priority Segment in Warren County, Ohio Warren County Transportation Improvement District

Dear Madam Secretary:

This letter is to express the Warren County Board of County Commissioner's support and financial commitment for the WAR-63 priority project BUILD Grant Application submitted by the Warren County Transportation Improvement District.

Warren County takes pride in its fiscal responsibility and ability to serve its citizens well. Because this project involves a heavily travelled state highway vital to our commerce now and into the future, we seek what we believe is a modest request of 50% match. If the BUILD Grant is awarded, this Board of County Commissioners commits to contributing \$12,500,000 of funds to advance this project.

We look forward to continuing to work closely with the Warren County TID to achieve the goals of the BUILD program and provide an efficient highway section that improves safety and access for commerce.

Sincerely,

WARREN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

annon Jones, Presider David G. Young, Vice President